

Item No. D-13

Seema Chauhan Vs. State of HP & others.

CWPIL No. 65 of 2025

07.05.2026. Present: Mr. Ankush Dass Sood, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ruchirangad Singh, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

We have been apprised that the relief which has been sought for, pertains to Village Malog Jalgi, Post Office Tara Devi, Tehsil and District Shimla and the proposed road is intended to be constructed through the reserved and dense forest in the vicinity of Tara Devi temple, which would be clear from Page No. 144 of the Paper Book.

Learned Counsel for the State prays for time to file an affidavit whether the Apex Court has initiated any Public Interest Litigation or seized of the environmental concerns pertaining to the said area.

List on **29.06.2026.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

May 07, 2026
(hemlata)